
A Meeting of the LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
will be held in David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices on 
WEDNESDAY 21 MARCH 2018 AT 7.00 PM

Manjeet Gill
Interim Chief Executive
Published on 13 March 2018

This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website.

Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control.

Public Document Pack



Our Vision

A great place to live, an even better place to do business

Our Priorities

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services

The Underpinning Principles

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax

Provide affordable homes

Look after the vulnerable

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency

Deliver quality in all that we do



MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE

Councillors 
Barrie Patman (Chairman) John Halsall (Vice-Chairman) Chris Bowring
Lindsay Ferris Mike Haines Emma Hobbs
John Jarvis Abdul Loyes Philip Mirfin
Malcolm Richards Beth Rowland Chris Smith
Wayne Smith Bill Soane

ITEM 
NO. WARD SUBJECT PAGE

NO.

19.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

20.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 
November 2017.

5 - 10

21.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.

22.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
To answer any public questions

A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice. 

The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee.

Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions

23.  MEMBER QUESTION TIME
To answer any member questions

24.  None Specific SAFEGUARDING TRAINING FOR LICENSED 
DRIVERS
To consider a report outlining a proposal for 
safeguarding training for licensed drivers.

11 - 14

25.  None Specific CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS POLICY FOR LICENSED 
DRIVERS AND OPERATORS
To receive and consider a report on the proposed 
Criminal Convictions Policy for Licensed Drivers and 

15 - 28

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


Operators.

26.  None Specific CRITERIA POLICY FOR LICENSED VEHICLES
To receive and consider a report containing the Criteria 
Policy for Licensed Vehicles. 

29 - 36

27.  None Specific REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY
To receive and consider a report containing the 
Review of Statement of Licensing Policy.

37 - 52

28.  None Specific REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING 
PRINCIPLES
To receive and consider a report containing the 
Review of Statement of Gambling Principles. 

53 - 84

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent. 
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading.

CONTACT OFFICER
Luciane Bowker Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
Tel 0118 974 6091
Email luciane.bowker@wokingham.gov.uk
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE

HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2017 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.13 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors:  Barrie Patman (Chairman), John Halsall (Vice-Chairman), Chris Bowring, 
Lindsay Ferris, Mike Haines, John Jarvis, Abdul Loyes, Philip Mirfin, Malcolm Richards, 
Beth Rowland, Chris Smith and Wayne Smith

Other Councillors Present
Imogen Shepherd-DuBey

Officers Present
Luciane Bowker, Democratic and Election Services Specialist
Laura Driscoll, Principal Officer, Public Protection Partnership
Julia O'Brien, Team Manager, Licensing

23. APOLOGIES 
An apology for absence was submitted from Bill Soane. 

24. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 July 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

25. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest.

26. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
There were no public questions.

27. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
There were no Member questions. 

28. DERMAL TREATMENT 
The Committee considered the Dermal Treatment report which was set out in agenda 
pages 9-24.

Laura Driscoll, Principal Officer, Public Protection Partnership explained that this report 
contained the two different options which had been requested by the Committee during the 
discussion of the item at its previous meeting.  

Laura stated that the report set out two options in relation to the adoption of a set of 
byelaws to regulate acupuncture, tattooing, electrolysis, cosmetic and ear piercing and 
semi-permanent skin colouring.  The Committee was asked to consider both options and 
recommend the adoption of one of them.

During the discussion of the item the following comments were made:

 In response to a question Laura explained that it had been a request of the Committee 
to consider having a separate byelaw for Acupuncture.  She explained that medical 
practitioners were exempt from this licence but other practitioners were not;

5

Agenda Item 20.



 Councillor Ferris reminded the Committee that at the previous meeting Members had 
felt that Acupuncture was different from the other treatments such as Tattooing; 
Acupuncture was practiced for medical reasons and therefore it should be separ
[...]
ion exercise be carried out 
with holders of pet shop licences in respect of the adoption of a new set of licence 
conditions, and for any responses to be reported on for consideration at a future meeting 
of the Committee.

During the discussion of the item the following comments were made:

 Councillor Halsall asked that the annexes contained in the agenda pack be labelled 
more clearly in future reports;

 Councillor Ferris stated that he had sent a number of questions to Josie Wragg, 
Interim Director of Environment and Clare Lawrence, Assistant Director, Place in 
relation to this item for which he had received no answers.  Firstly, he was interested 

6



to know why this proposal was limited to pet shops only as he felt that vets should 
have been included;

 Laura stated that there was a list of groups that had been consulted by the CIEH on 
page 44 of the agenda;

 In response to a question Laura confirmed that it was possible to widen the 
consultation;

 Councillor Mirfin believed that the consultation should be extended to groups such as 
vets and animal rescue centres;

 Councillor Ferris felt that by using the word ‘minimum’ in the report the Council was not 
aspiring to high enough standards;

 Members suggested using the word ‘benchmarking’ instead of ‘minimum’ in the report;
 The Chairman stated that using the word ‘minimum’ did not mean that the Council had 

low expectations or that more conditions could not be adopted;
 Laura informed that the CIEH was used by most local authorities and she was not 

aware of any other document with higher standards;
 Councillor Smith noticed that some requirements listed in the Council’s licence 

conditions were higher than the ones listed in CIEH and other were not.  He asked that 
the differences be highlighted in future reports;

 Councillor Richards believed that the reference to minimum standards should be 
viewed as a point into which people could go above;

 Councillor Ferris stated that there used to b
[...]
clude groups such as veterinary 
practices and animal rescue centres; and

2) The consultation would include information in respect of the current standard 
conditions, the model conditions and proposed new conditions.

30. CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS POLICY FOR LICENSED DRIVERS AND 
OPERATORS 

The Committee considered the Criminal Conditions Policy for Licensed Drivers and 
Operators report which was set out in agenda pages 71-76.

The Committee received a copy of the new proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Criminal Convictions Policy which was unfortunately missed from the main 
agenda pack.  Members considered whether to defer this item but were informed that this 
consultation was time critical and that the results of the consultation would came to the 
Committee for final approval of the policy, so there would be an opportunity to make 
changes if this was deemed necessary.

The following comments were made during the discussion of the item:

 Councillor Bowring asked if a new policy could be applied retrospectively and used to 
remove existing licences.  Laura responded that this would have to be considered on a 
case by case scenario;

 Laura informed that the new document was based on the guidance that had been 
issued by the LGA earlier in the year, which had been circulated to Members of the 
Licensing Committee 

 In response to a comment Laura stated that she was not aware that a licence had 
been issued to a former murder convict in Bracknell; and

 Councillor Chris Smith asked that a summary of the differences between the current 
licence policy and the proposed new policy be included in future reporting of the item.

Members were in agreement that the Local Authority should carry out the consultation with 
a view to review the responses and the proposed new policy at a future meeting.

RESOLVED That: The Committee endorses the proposal to carry out a consultation 
exercise in respect of the adoption of a new criminal conviction policy for 
[...]

become a priority and a matter of great importance for the community and all public 
authorities. Appropriately trained licensed drivers can assist in identification of incidents 
and persons of concern. 

It 
RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee agrees

i) To the introduction of mandatory safeguarding training for all new and 
currently licensed drivers with immediate effect

ii) That all licensed drivers to be required to sit refresher training every 3 years. 

SUMMARY OF REPORT

This report seeks approval of the Committee to introduce compulsory safeguarding 
training for all licensed hackney carriage and private hire vehicle drivers and operators 
within Wokingham Borough.

Background

Members of the Committee may recall that this matter was originally considered in July 
2017, with a recommendation that the Licensing Team carry out a consultation with the 
taxi trade. Approximately 400 licensed drivers were consulted and one response was 
received, which can be seen at Annex A. Speaking with the current preferred training 
provider, they are clear that driver feedback has been positive despite some drivers 
initially being sceptical as to the value or relevance of the training. 

The training provided will help taxi drivers to understand potential safeguarding issues 
with vulnerable groups including children and adults. Modules could include CSE, 
human trafficking, driver/passenger safety, disability awareness, safeguarding and 
customer care best practice. This proposal is for a 2 to 3 hour training package together 
with a test which will check for an appropriate level of understanding. 

It is hoped that the PPP will be able to proceed within using one training provider across 
the PPP area, and potentially across the majority of the Berkshire and Buckinghamshire 
areas to provide maximum flexibility for drivers to attend training in a convenient 

11

Agenda Item 24.



location.  The current preferred training provider can also adapt the training to cover
[...]
essibility to ensure licence holders are clear about the 
requirements for a vehicle to be suitable for licensing. 

RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee agrees: 

i) That a consultation exercise will be carried out with all existing hackney carriage 
and private hire licence holders and any other interested parties in respect of 
amendments to the policy containing the criteria for licensed vehicles, and 

ii) That any responses to the consultation will be reported for consideration at a 
future meeting of the Committee. 

SUMMARY OF REPORT

Members of the Committee are asked to consider a consultation exercise in respect of 
amendments to the policy containing the criteria for licensed vehicles. The proposed 
changes to the policy can be found at Annex A.

Background

Attached at Annex A are the proposed amendments to the criteria policy for licensed 
vehicles. In the main these relate to the type of vehicles to be licensed, and the changes 
seek to provide clarity and ensure a high standard of licensed vehicle to be operated 
within Wokingham Borough. The amendments are shown in bold italics under the relevant 
current section. 

The aim will be to bring this matter back for further consideration in June, following a 
consultation with the licensed trade on the proposed changes. 

29

Agenda Item 26.



Analysis of Issues

If the authority does not have a robust policy in place then there is an increased risk of 
successful challenges to decisions made by the Council. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION
The Council faces severe financial challenges over the coming years as a result 
of the austerity measures implemented by the Government and subsequent 
reductions to public sector funding.  It is estimated that Wokingham Borough 
Council will be required to make budget reductions in excess of £20m over the 
next three years and all Executive decisions should be made in this context.

How much will it 
Cost/ (Save)

Is there sufficient 
funding – if not 

[...]
er the Act and can be reviewed and revised by the 
authority at any time. The Wokingham Borough Council SLP must undergo a review and 
be re-published by the end of September 2018.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee agrees 

i) for consultation to commence with the proposed revised policy at Annex A, and 
ii) for the matter to return for consideration at the next meeting in June prior to 

Council approval. 

SUMMARY OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with a chance to give initial 
comments on the draft policy to go out for consultation. Members of the Committee will 
be consulted on the content of the Policy as a matter of course. Members may also wish 
to add details of any proposed consultees to the list at Annex B. 

Background

Before determining the policy for any five year period, the licensing authority must 
consult the persons listed in section 5(3) of the Act. These are: 

 The chief officer of police for the area
 The fire and rescue authority for the area
 Persons or bodies representative of holders of local personal licences, 

premises licences and club premises certificates
 Persons or bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area

The views of all consultees should be given appropriate weight when the policy is 
determined. Beyond the statutory requirements, it is for the licensing authority to decide 
the full extent of its consultation. Whilst is it clearly good practice to consult widely, this 
may not always be necessary or appropriate. 

37

Agenda Item 27.



Analysis of Issues
If the authority does not have a robust policy in place then there is an increased risk of 
successful challenges to decisions made by the Council. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION
The Council faces severe financial challenges over the coming years as a result 
of the austerity measures implemented by the Government and subsequent 
reductions to public sector funding.  It is estimated that Wokingham Borough 

[...]
 to implement a LNL arises in the future, the licensing authority will 
consult the PCC, the police, licence holders and others about its proposal.   
 

52



TITLE Review Of Statement Of Gambling Principles

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Licensing and Appeals Committee 21 March 2018

WARD Non-specific

DIRECTOR Sean Murphy - Public Protection Manager

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY

Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (‘the Act’) requires all licensing authorities to 
prepare and publish a statement of the principles that they propose to apply in 
exercising their functions under the Act (‘Statement’). The Statement will last for a 
maximum of three years and can be reviewed and revised by the authority at any time. 

The present Statement was published in November 2015 and therefore must undergo a 
review and be re-published before the end of November 2018.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee agrees 

i) for consultation to commence with the proposed revised policy at Annex A, and 
ii) for the matter to return for consideration at the next meeting in June prior to 

Council approval. 

SUMMARY OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with a chance to give initial 
comments on the draft policy to go out for consultation. Members of the Committee will 
be consulted on the content of the Policy as a matter of course. Members may also wish 
to add details of any proposed consultees to the list at Annex B. 

Background

The Statement must be produced following consultation with those bodies and persons 
set out in subsection (3) of section 349 of the Act. This includes the Chief Officer of 
Police, persons who represent the interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses 
in the area and persons who represent the interests of persons who are likely to be 
affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions under the Act. 

The views of all consultees should be given appropriate weight when the policy is 
determined. Beyond the statutory re

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE

HELD ON 21 MARCH 2018 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.25 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors:  Barrie Patman (Chairman), John Halsall (Vice-Chairman), Lindsay Ferris, 
Mike Haines, Emma Hobbs, John Jarvis, Abdul Loyes, Malcolm Richards, Beth Rowland, 
Chris Smith and Wayne Smith

Officers Present
Luciane Bowker, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
Laura Driscoll, Principal Officer, Public Protection Partnership
Roxana Khakinia, Legal Advisor 
Julia O'Brien, Licensing Team Manager

34. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Chris Bowring, Philip Mirfin and 
Bill Soane.

35. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 November 2017 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Matters Arising

Councillor Ferris asked for an update on the Pet Shop licence conditions.

Laura Driscoll, Principal Officer, Public Protection Partnership stated that since the last 
meeting of the Committee the government had started the process of setting out new 
regulations in relation to animal licensing as a whole, which were due to come into effect in 
October.  In view of this, it had been decided to put on hold the modifications to the local 
policy until after the implementation of the national regulations, the Committee may be 
asked to review Pet Shop conditions in November.

The Chairman stated that the government proposed to create a single licence for all 
animals covering all areas of concern, including franchising.

Laura Driscoll stated that a model set of conditions were being developed which was going 
to cover all the areas that the Committee had raised concerns about.

In relation to puppy’s legislation, Laura Driscoll confirmed that there was going to be a 
separate strengthened legislation to deal with puppies licence.   

36. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest.

37. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
There were no public questions.

38. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
There were no Member questions. 



39. SAFEGUARDING TRAINING FOR LICENSED DRIVERS 
The Committee considered the Safeguarding Training for Licensed Drivers report which 
was set out in agenda pages 11-14.

Laura Driscoll stated that a consultation had been carried out with approximately 400 
licensed drivers and only one response had been received.  However, Laura believed that 
the respondent had not fully understood the purpose of this safeguarding training.  The 
training was not intended to teach drivers not to do something wrong, but to increase 
awareness to help taxi drivers to understand potential safeguarding issues with vulnerable 
groups. 

Laura Driscoll explained that the training was intended for all existing drivers and new 
drivers.  Condensed refresher training would also be required every three years.

In response to a question Laura Driscoll explained that PPP referred to Public Protection 
Partnership, this partnership involved Wokingham, Bracknell and West Berkshire.

Upon being put to the vote all Members were in favour of implementing the safeguarding 
training.

RESOLVED That:

1) The Committee agrees to the introduction of mandatory safeguarding training for all 
new and currently licensed drivers with immediate effect;

2) All licensed drivers to be required to sit refresher training every three years.

40. CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS POLICY FOR LICENSED DRIVERS AND 
OPERATORS 

The Committee considered the Criminal Convictions Policy for Licensed Drivers and 
Operators report which was set out in agenda pages 15-28.

Laura Driscoll stated that as part of the review process a consultation had been carried 
out.  Approximately 400 letters were sent out to drivers and operators, however no 
responses were received.

Laura Driscoll explained that it was good practice to keep policies under review and where 
necessary to update them, to better reflect the present need within the local area and 
national agenda.  It was hoped that the review would strengthen the policy and make it 
clearer.

Laura Driscoll pointed out that page 28 of the agenda contained a list of the key proposed 
changes to the current policy. 

During the discussion of the item the following comments were made;

 The Chairman pointed out that this was a national issue and it was hoped these 
proposals would bring the local policy in line with other national policies;

 Councillor Ferris was interested to know how the policy was applied in practice.  Julia 
O’Brien, Licensing Team Manager explained that where a driver was found to have 
convictions, he/she would be invited to a meeting with a Licensing Officer to talk about 



possible mitigating circumstances.  If the licence was refused the driver had the right 
of appeal;

 Councillor Rowland related a case that had gone to an appeals panel where the driver 
was applying to conduct school children.  She was concerned that the policy did not 
specify special conditions for drivers who were going to be working with children;

 Laura Driscoll explained that it was difficult to distinguish a policy for vulnerable 
groups, she stated that it was more appropriate for school transport to set higher 
standards if that was felt necessary;

 Laura Driscoll stated that an appeals panel may take into consideration the type of 
work a driver was going to undertake when making its decision;

 The Chairman stated that school drivers were often accompanied by an escort.  
However, Councillor Rowland stated that it was impossible to know if a driver was 
under the influence of drugs whilst driving; and

 In response to a comment Laura Driscoll explained that it was not in the remit of an 
appeal panel to review a court’s decision; it was up to the panel to decide how much 
weight to give to the court’s decision and previous criminal convictions.

Upon being put to the vote the Committee decided in favour of the recommendation.

RESOLVED That the Committee agreed to implement the new criminal convictions policy 
for licensed drivers and operators with immediate effect. 

41. CRITERIA POLICY FOR LICENSED VEHICLES 
The Committee considered the Criteria Policy for Licensed Vehicles which was set out in 
agenda pages 29-36.

Laura Driscoll read out an email that she had received from Suzanne McLaughlin, Senior 
Environmental Health Officer, containing her recommendation for the Committee’s 
consideration:
 
Environmental Quality Team welcomes the proposal to amend the Criteria Policy for 
Licensed Vehicles to reflect the changes in vehicle technology and alternative fuels and 
improve the air quality in Wokingham Borough. They wish to be consulted on the 
proposals.  

The Committee is asked to consider the Euro emission standards when making its 
decision.
 
Members were asked to consider the start of a consultation exercise in respect of 
amendments to the policy containing the criteria for licensed vehicles.

During the discussion of the item the following comments were made:

 Laura Driscoll asked Members to take into account the three quality air areas in the 
Borough;

 Members were informed that there were three Air Quality Management Areas in the 
Borough (M4, Twyford Crossroads and Wokingham Town Centre), all declared due 
the exceedance of road transport emissions (nitrogen dioxide);

 Councillor Jarvis strongly supported the proposals as they promoted lower pollution 
levels;

 Most Members were in favour of promoting lower emission cars;



 Councillor Richards believed that the age of a car covered a wider range of issues, not 
just emissions and he wondered if it was possible to combine the age of the vehicle 
and emissions within the policy;

 Laura Driscoll stated that the Committee could opt to favour the use of Euro 5 but the 
age of the vehicle would than change to 8 years; she proposed to look at what other 
local authorities were opting for;

 Councillor Rowland was keen to encourage the use of petrol or electric cars rather 
than diesel cars;

 Laura Driscoll suggested that it was possible to apply different charges depending on 
the type of fuel used by the car;

 Laura Driscoll pointed out that in order to encourage electric cars, the policy would 
have allow for lower engine capacity;

 Councillor Ferris suggested including a target in the policy for vehicles to move 
towards more friendly fuel types by a certain date;

 Councillor Ferris asked how this policy applied to vintage cars.  Laura Driscoll stated 
that wedding cars did not have to be licensed;

 In response to a question Laura Driscoll stated that she expected that the law would 
have to be changed in the future to address issues such as driverless vehicles; and

 Laura Driscoll pointed out that one of the proposals was to change the age of the 
vehicle from 15 years to 10 years;

After a robust discussion the Committee agreed to carry out a consultation, keep the 
standard rules (not the Euro emissions rules) and review the policy at a future meeting 
taking into account the responses.  

Members asked that the consultation included questions in relation to the use of different 
types of fuel, to gage the drivers’ views on this issue.

RESOLVED That:

1) The Committee agreed that a consultation exercise would be carried out with all 
existing hackney carriage and private hire licence holders and any other interested 
parties in respect of amendments to the policy containing the criteria for licensed 
vehicles; and

2) Any responses to the consultation would be reported for consideration at a future 
meeting of the Committee.

42. REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
The Committee considered the Review of Statement of Licensing Policy report which was 
set out in agenda pages 37-52.

Laura Driscoll stated that the proposed policy was similar to the previous one, with the 
addition of a consultation in relation to the Cumulative Impact Policy.

Laura Driscoll stated that various persons would be consulted, as per list in the report.  
Councillor Hobbs suggested adding religious societies to the list of consultees, she would 
send Laura contact details for those.

The Committee was unanimously in favour to start a consultation as proposed in the 
report.



RESOLVED That:

1) The Committee agreed to commence with the proposed revised policy at Annex A of 
the agenda; and

2) For the matter to return for consideration at the next meeting in June, prior to Council 
approval.

43. REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES 
The Committee considered the Review of Statement of Gambling Principles report which 
was set out in agenda pages 53-84.

Laura Driscoll stated that there were only minor changes from the previous policy.

During the discussion of the item the following comments were made:

 In response to a question Laura Driscoll informed that there were no casinos in 
Wokingham Borough; 

 The Chairman informed that the decision not to allow casinos in Wokingham had been 
made a long time ago by the Council;

 Councillor Haines was interested in the regulation around gambling machines.  Laura 
Driscoll explained that there was a cap of £30 on gambling machines;

 Laura Driscoll believed that there were three gambling machines in every betting shop.  
They were not supposed to be used by vulnerable people and premises were 
expected to adopt self-restricting rules;

 Laura Driscoll informed that Officers inspected betting shops and gambling machines 
were supposed to be visible; and

 In response to a question Laura Driscoll stated that he Local Authority could limit the 
number of betting shops in an area.

After much consideration, the Committee was in favour of going out to consultation.

RESOLVED That:

1) The Committee agreed for consultation to commence with the proposed revised policy; 
and

2) For the matter to return for consideration at the next meeting in June prior to Council 
approval.

44. COMPLIANCE WITH THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE WHEELCHAIR 
ACCESSIBILITY POLICY 

The Committee received a paper which had been produced by a Licensing and Appeals 
Panel that had been hearing appeals in relation to suspensions of hackney carriage 
licences.

Julia O’Brien explained that last year it was brought to the Licensing Authority’s attention 
the fact that the documentation required to prove that a vehicle was wheelchair accessible 
did not guarantee that a vehicle was compliant with the policy.  As a result it was decided 
that checks would have to be carried out.  The Licensing Team started the process by 
checking the vehicles that were more likely to be in breach of the policy.  17 cars were 
checked last November, 9 failed the test and had their licenses suspended, 6 had 



appealed to the decision.  There were approximately 100 hackney carriages in the fleet 
and it was the Licensing Authority’s intention to carry out tests with all of them.

Laura Driscoll stated that the proposed new policy included measurements (page 35 of the 
agenda), and that future panels could use these to guide them in making their decisions.

During the discussion of the item the following comments were made:

 Councillor Ferris stated that it was necessary to include measurements in the policy;
 The Chairman stated that the vehicles concerned had never carried wheelchair 

passengers;
 Councillor Richards stated that some drivers had been licensed for 10-12 years and 

were now having their licence suspended, with no changes in policy;
 Councillor Richards stated that the Panel had tried to be consistent and to consider the 

loss of income to the drivers;
 In response to a question Julia O’Brien stated that it had been a Council decision that 

the entire fleet of hackney carriage had to be wheelchair accessible;
 Councillor Haines stated that in his experience wheelchair users would call and 

organise a taxi in advance, wheelchair users were unlikely to hail a cab.  He also 
noted that Ford Galaxi’s were some of the biggest cars available and still they were 
not big enough for a wheelchair;

 The Chairman stated that it was expected that drivers would have their  cars modified 
in order to make them wheelchair accessible;

 Councillor Wayne was concerned that there were a further 80 vehicles to be checked 
and this was a very difficult situation which could potentially generate a high number of 
appeals;

 In response to a question Laura Driscoll stated that most hackney carriage drivers 
were self-employed;

 Councillor Ferris pointed out that the documentation provided to the drivers was 
confusing and he was concerned wiht possible legal challenges;

 Councillor Jarvis pointed out that converting vehicles was very costly and he was 
concerned that the fleet may reduce significantly;

 Laura Driscoll explained that the Local Authority could create a list of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles;

 Councillor Richards suggested the introduction of two levels of approval: one for 
vehicles that could take a folded up wheelchair, for those passengers that were able to 
sit in the car; and one for those that could take a wheelchair in the back of the car;

 Laura Driscoll explained that hackney carriages had to be wheelchair accessible, 
private hire vehicles did not; and

 In response to a question Roxana Khakinia, Legal Advisor to the Appeals Panel, 
stated that each case had been determined on its own merits.

Members were concerned that this issue had to be resolved in a timely manner.  After 
much discussion it was agreed that the whole fleet would be tested (but no further 
suspensions would be issued yet), and that the Committee would be informed of how 
many vehicles were not compliant with the policy.  The Committee would make any 
necessary recommendations based on this information and the consultation that was due 
to be carried out. 

The Chairman stated that if necessary an extraordinary meeting would be convened to 
discuss the criteria policy for licensed vehicles.



RESOLVED That:

1) The Committee would be kept informed on the development of the criteria policy for 
licensed vehicles;

2) The Committee would be kept informed on the outcome of appeals hearings;

3) An extraordinary Licensing Committee meeting would be convened if necessary.


